

No. 18-1447

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MORGAN L. RATNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE
CASEN B. ROSS
JOSHUA K. HANDELL
Attorneys

MARIK A. STRING
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	7
A. The first question presented warrants this Court’s review but would be better addressed in <i>Philipp</i>	9
B. The second question presented does not warrant this Court’s review	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	2
<i>Bi v. Union Carbide Chems. & Plastics Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 582 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 862 (1993).....	11
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2817 (2015)	5, 8, 10
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	14
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	9
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	13
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 690 (2015)	9, 11
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> : 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 19-351 (filed Sept. 16, 2019)	5, 6, 8, 9, 10
925 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 2019), petition for cert. pending, No. 19-351 (filed Sept. 16, 2019)	7, 11
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	15, 16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	6
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	13
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v.</i> <i>United States District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	11
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	10
Treaty, statutes, and rule:	
Treaty of Peace with Hungary, Feb. 10, 1947, T.I.A.S. No. 1651, 41 U.N.T.S. 135.....	3
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1391(f)(4)	11
28 U.S.C. 1603(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3).....	2, 4, 8, 12
28 U.S.C. 1606.....	2, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 10	16
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of European and Eurasian Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Prague Holocaust Era Assets</i> <i>Conference: Terezin Declaration</i> (June 30, 2009), https://2009-2017.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/126162.htm	12
